TeliaSonera Group�s financial position was strong in 2002. At year-end, the Group�s net debt (long-term and
short-term loans less short-term investments and cash and bank) was sek 38,075 million, the debt/equity ratio was
0.23 and the equity/assets ratio was 51.7 percent. After the merger, Standard & Poor�s former "A+" credit rating for
Telia and "BBB" credit rating for Sonera resulted in an "A" rating for long-term borrowing with continued risk for
possible downgrading for TeliaSonera ab. Moody�s assigned A2 for long-term borrowing with negative outlook. The
changes still represent solid ratings that are not expected to affect TeliaSonera�s costs or ability to finance operations
in the short to medium term.

Following the merger between Telia and Sonera the Group also consolidates the following companies; Lietuvos
Telekomas and UAB Omnitel in Lithuania and Latvijas Mobilais Telefons in Latvia. TeliaSonera also has
significant holdings in Eesti Telekom and Lattelekom (Latvia). The Baltic companies have significant market
positions in their respective countries both within fixed and mobile operations. The consolidated companies have
contributed to the financial performance of TeliaSonera, as follows.

MSEK Telia Sonera

Baltic
enti
ties

Adjustments Pro
forma
2002

Net sales 57,138 20,505 6,199 -2,863 80,979

Underlying
EBITDA

14,909 7,280 3,036 -652 24,573

Operating
income

-10,900 -35,001 1,396 -2,354 -46,859

Edgar Filing: TELIASONERA AB - Form 6-K

5

Underlying
operating
income 3,582 3,795 1,396 -2,354 6,419
In the subsequent sections, Telia and Sonera are described on a stand-alone basis, as in the table above.

2) Full Year Review of Telia stand-alone

Net sales for the Telia Group during 2002 maintained its 2001 level at sek 57,138 million (57,196), but comparable
sales increased 5 percent after divested businesses are taken into account.

Telia had strong growth within Mobile, Internet Services and International Carrier. Sales of fixed telephony
dropped due to the introduction of local carrier pre-selection in Sweden and weak growth in the market overall.

MSEK

Oct
Dec

2002

Oct
Dec

2001

Jan